Case No. ICTR-2001-77-J



UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES

Original : English

156

Before: Judge Navanethem Pillay

Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng

Decision date: 07 March 2002

THE PROSECUTOR v.

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda

1CTR-2001-77-I 7/03/2002

Joseph NZABIRINDA Case No. ICTR-2001-77-I

## AMENDMENT OF THE ORDER OF CONFIRMATION OF THE INDICTMENT

Office of the Prosecutor:

Ms Silvana Arbia Mr. Jonathan Moses



## Case No. ICTR-2001-77-I

## THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA (the "Tribunal")

SITTING AS Judge Navanethem Pillay, as designated pursuant to Rule 28 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (the "Rules").

On 7 December 2001, the Prosecutor submitted a draft Indictment, dated 6 December 2001 together with Supporting Material, against Joseph Nzabirinda nicknamed "Biroto" for confirmation, pursuant to Articles 17 and 18 of the Statute of the Tribunal and Rule 47 of the Rules.

On 13 December 2001, I confirmed the Indictment dated 6 December 2001, against Joseph Nzabirinda, nicknamed "Biroto", in respect of all four counts alleged against him.

At the confirmation hearing, I also granted the oral motion for the disclosure of redacted witness statements as the Supporting Material. However, this Order was inadvertently omitted from the above-mentioned Order.

ACCORDINGLY I hereby amend the Order confirming the Indictment against Joseph Nzabirinda nicknamed "Biroto" by allowing the Prosecutor to redact, from the Supporting Material, all the identifying details in the witness statements, prior to disclosure. This Order shall be applicable until such a time as a further order is made by a Judge or a Trial Chamber.

Arusha, 07 March 2002

idthem Pil

Seal of the Tribunal